www.ecourtsindia.com

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 3548 of 2017, 7954, 8693, 8705, 8710, 8714, 8715 & 9291 OF 2012, 383, 4657, 4658, 4659, 4660, 4661 & 4662 OF 2013, 3549, 3550, 3551, 3552, 3553, 3554, 3555, 3556, 3557, 3558, 3559, 3560, 3561, 3562, 3563, 3564, 3565, 3566-3569, 3570, 3571, 3572, 3573, 3574, 3575, 3576, 3577, 3578, 3579 & 3580 OF 2017

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 in C.A. No. 383 of 2013

(Application for placing on record additional documents)

M/S K.P. MOZIKA, ETC. ETC.

...APPELLANT

-VERSUS-

OIL & NATURAL GAS CORPORATION LTD. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court with Office report dated 7th March, 2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"List on 23rd March, 2017."

It is submitted that Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, Counsel for the Appellant in Civil Appeal No. 383 of 2013 has on 21st March, 2017 filed application for placing on record additional documents. The said application has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2/2017 and copies of same have been included in the paper books.

C.A NOS. 3548 OF 2017

There are four respondents in the matter. Ms. Prerna Mehta Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Respondent no. 4 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam).

Service is complete.

Civil Appeal No. 7954 of 2012

There are four respondents in this matter. Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has been designated as Senior Advocate. Alternative arrangement of notice has been sent to Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 by speed post on 11th July, 2015. As per tracking report of Indian post notice has been delivered to Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Respondent No. 4 is represented

-2-

through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate.

Service of Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

Civil Appeal No. 8705 of 2012

There are four respondents. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam) and Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate.

Service of Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

Civil Appeal No. 8710 of 2012

There are four respondents. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam) and Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate.

Service of Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

Civil Appeal No. 8714 of 2012

There are four respondents. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam) and Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate. Service of Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

<u>Civil Appeal No. 8715 of 2012</u>

There are Six respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate, Respondent No. 4 is represented through Standing counsel for Union of India, Mr. B. K. Prasad and Respondent no. 5 and 6 are represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam).

Service of Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

Civil Appeal No. 8693 of 2012

There are four respondents. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam) and Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate. Service of Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

<u>Civil Appeal No. 9291 of 2012</u>

There are four respondents. Respondent No. 1 to 3 are represented through Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate. Service is complete on Respondent

www.ecourtsindia.com

No. 4 (State of Assam) through High Court as certificate of service has been received but no one has entered appearance so far. Service of Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

C.A. Nos. 4657, 4658, 4659, 4660, 4661 and 4662 OF 2013

There are 7 respondents in the matter. Service is complete on Respondent Nos. 1 to 6 through High Court as certificate of Service has been received, but no one has entered appearance so far. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 7. Service of Notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete.

C.A. Nos. 383 OF 2013

There is sole respondent in the matter. Service is complete on sole respondent through High Court as certificate of service has been received but no one has entered appearance so far.

<u>C.A. NOS. 3550, 3551, 3552, 3554, 3556, 3557, 3558, 3559, 3560, 3561, 3562, 3563 & 3564 of 2017</u>

There are four respondents in these matters. Ms. Prerna Mehta Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Respondent no. 4 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam).

Service is complete.

C.A. No. 3549, 3553, 3555, 3565 and 3566-3569 of 2017

There are four respondents in these matters. Mr. Subramonium Prasad, the erstwhile Advocate for common respondent No. 1 to 3 in the above-mentioned matters has been designated as Senior Advocate. Notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to respondents accordingly. Prerna Mehta/ Mr. Kamlendra Mishra. Advocate filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of common respondent Nos. 1 to 3 (Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.) in all the matters except C.A. Nos. 3549, 3553, 3555, 3565 & 3566-3569 of 2017. Respondent no. 4 is represented through Mr. Shuvodep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam).

C.A. No. 3570 OF 2017

There are nine respondents. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Respondent no.

-4-

4 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam). Respondent No. 5 has been served with notice at SLP stage but no one has filed Vakalatnama/appearance so far. Mr. Ananga Bhattacharyya, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 6 to 9.

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 3571 OF 2017

There are three respondents. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Respondent no. 3 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam).

Service is complete.

C.A. NO. 3572 OF 2017

There are eight respondents. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3. Respondent no. 4 is represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. (Standing Counsel for the State of Assam). Respondent Nos. 5 to 8 have been served with notice at SLP stage, but no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

Service is complete

C.A. Nos. 3573, 3574, 3575, 3576, 3577, 3578 of 2017

It is submitted that there are four common respondents in these matters. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate in all these matters. Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2 to 4 in all the matters.

Service is complete.

C.A. No. 3579 of 2017

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 1, 5 and 6 which are the State authorities are represented by Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate. Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate has on 4th April, 2013 filed Vakalatnama/Apprarance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 to 4. Service of notice is incomplete on behalf of respondent No. 7. A Copy of the show casue notice was also given to Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate (Standing Counsel for U.O.I.) but he has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of respondent No. 7 so far.

-5-

Service of notice is not complete on respondent No. 7 (U.O.I.)

C.A. No. 3580 OF 2017

There are seven respondents in this matter. Mr. Anil Srivastava and Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocates have filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 4 to 6 respectively. Name of the Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 7 have been deleted from array as parties and cause title has been amended accordingly.

Service is complete.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 22nd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- Mr. Sumeet Lal, Advocate
 107, C.K. Dapthary Lawyers Chambers
- 2. Mr. R.C. Kaushik, Advocate Ch. No. 213, C.K. Dapthary Lawyers Chambers
- 3. Ms. Prerna Mehta, Advocate
- 4. Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate 141, M.C. Setalvad Lawyers Chambers.
- 5. Mr. Jagjit Singh Chabbra, Advocate Chamber No. 107, C.K. Daphtary Bench.
- 6. Mr. Ananga Bhattacharya, Advocate 127, Lawyers Chamber.
- 7. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate Chamber No. 69.
- 8. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate Central Agency Section.
- 9. Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate
- 10. Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-3